IN THE MA/TTER OF PERMANENT

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
VOCATIONAL NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING
LICENSE NUMBER 183671 § (;:?
ISSUED TO DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, § ELIGIBILITY AND f?
RESPONDENT § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE g §
Al
ORDER OF THE BOARD 5

TO: Deniell Leshonya Graham
7806 Bluebonnet
Beaumont, Tx 77713
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, February 9, 2016, the Texas
Board of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-
styled case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of* Respondent’s

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

The Commitfee finds that the Formal Charges were propefly initiated and filed in accordance -

with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
183671, previously issued to DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, to practice nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of February, 2016.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

/ﬁm«u C e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN :
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  F ormal Charge filed November 24, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 183671
Issued to DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'hereby certify that onthe |} day of FQb(MO&Y\./OL ,20 1\, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM

7806 BLUEBONNET

BEAUMONT, TX 77713

Via USPS First Class Mail

. Jtvine (P

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse §

License Number 183671 §

Issued to DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 -452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, isa Vocational Nurse holding License Number 183671, which
is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 8, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of ENFORCED
SUSPENSION, issued to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance
is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Five (V) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part: ' '

(V) RESPONDENT SHALL, pay a monetary fine in the amount of Three Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($350.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45)
days of entry of this Order.... D .

| The above action zcon'stitutes “grounds for disciplinary action in accdrdance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about February 24, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of ENFORCED
SUSPENSION, issued to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance
is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part: '

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10); Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE III.

On or about February 24, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of ENFORCED
SUSPENSION, issued to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance
is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which
states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” ...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the- Board will re_lil on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22- TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline &
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated January
27,2011.

., H —
Filed this A7 day of /f/zw//m@-v .20/ .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

L0 0.5

J W. Johnston, General Counsel
oard Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
Jacqueline A. 'Jackie' Strashun
_ State Bar No. 19358600 .
- John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670 '

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657 ‘

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated J anuary 27, 2011.

D(2015.10.15)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********************************lﬁ************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED §f§ E-:

License Number 183671 § ' RN z':

issued to DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM §  ORDER %:
]

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the

“ajapdwod € aq 03 Styy K31uso £gaisy op |

31 JO §301FO Y} Ul PIOSAL JO 51 10 3{Y UO St
YoM JusUmd0p A Jo Adoo any) pue ‘ajemooe

' considered the matter of DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, Vocational Nurse License 1
183671, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Inforfnatioo received /‘?y the Board produced evidence thgt Respondeiit may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
~ representation by coonsel mfonnal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the eniry of this
Order offered on Octdber 18,2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subJect

 to ratification by the Board:

FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondentwmved representatlonbycounsel mformal proceedmgs, notlce andhearmg and-
agreed to the entry of this Order. :
3. Respondent is currently licensed to pfactice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar Umversxty,. Orange,
Texas, on December 14, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practlce vocatlonal nursing in
the State of Texas on February 21, 2002.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

02/02 - Present " LVN A Mexﬁorial. Hermann Baptist Hospital
: Beaumont, Texas

183671:119 _ « 2.0



10.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondenf was employed as a licensed vocational nurse
with Memorial Hermann Baptist Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, and has been in this position
for seven (7) years and three (3) months. ‘

On or about May 14, 2009, while employed with Memorial Hermann Baptist Beaumont
Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas in that she exhibited impaired behavior, including but not limited to: slurred

- speech, unsteady gait and jumbled thoughts. Respondent's conduct could have affected her

ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients' conditions, and could have
affected her ability to make rational, accurate and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

~ On or about May 14, 2009, while employed with Memorial Hérmann Baptist Beaumont

Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of benzodiazepines
in that she produced a specimen for a reasonable suspicion/cause urine drug screen which
resulted positive for benzodiazepines. Possession of ‘benzodiazepines is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of
benzodiazepines by a Vocational Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impairthe nurse's
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

In response to Finding of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respéndcnt states: |

"I was asked by my director to come to her office due to having unsteady gait and slurred
speech. I had a new prescription for benzodiazepines and had taken them the night before
unaware of my low tolerance which carried on till the next day. I was asked how did I feel.
Both my director and I felt it was in the best interest that I go home for the remainder of the -
day. However the mormning that this incident occurred I had no contact with any patients or

‘equipment in the facility. Since then 1 have returned to work consistently with signed

agreement that I will agree to perform frequent random drug tests for the next 12 months."

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to p_ubiic health and safety as a result of

‘impaired nursing caré due to intemperate use . of controlled substances or chemical -

dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatidns Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. - : ' —— '

‘Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence recéived is sﬁﬁi’cient to prove a violationof Section 301.452(b)(9),(1 0)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4),(5),(10)(A)&(10)(D).

183671:119 ‘ -3-



4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 183671,
heretofore issued to DENIELL LASHONYA GRAHAM, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas :
ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratlﬁcatlon by the Texas
Board of Nursmg, that Vocatlonal Nurse Ltcense Number 183671, prev1ously issued to DENIELL
LASHONYA GRAHAM to practice nursmg in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and saxd suspensxon _ |
is ENFORCED unt11 Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provxdes :
documentation of successful completlon, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completlon of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will
result in an extension of the enforced suspensmn untll such twelve (12) consecutlve months of
.» sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.
| 1T IS FURTHER A GR...J) and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, 1f any, to practlce nursmg in the State of Texas.
| IT ISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s hcense(s) is/are
| encumbered vby tlns order the Respondent may not work out31de the State of Texas pursuant toa
nurse licensure compact pnv11ege without the written penmssmn of the Texas Board of Nursing and
. the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verlﬁcatton of successful completion of the
~ approved treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspensmn will be STAYED and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3) )
years with the following agreed terms of probatlon

€)) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act;

183671:119 -4 -



- Texas Occupatlons Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulatlons Relatlng to Nurse Educatxon
L1censure and Practrce 22 TEX. ADM]N CODE §211 1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-regrstratron fees if apphcable and
RESPONDENT'S hcensure status in the State of Texas wrll be updated to reflect the apphcable
conditions outlined herein. o » |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one ¢)) year of the suspension being stayed,
. successfully complete a course in Texas nursing Junsprudence and ethics. RESPONDEN TSHALL
 obtain Board approval of the course pnor to enrollment only if the course is not bemg offered by a
‘pre-approved provrder ‘Home study courses and vrdeo programs will not be approved In order for
~ the course to be approved the target audxence shall mclude nurses. Itshall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursxng Practlce Act, standards of practrce,
| documentatlon of care, principles of nursing ethics; conﬁdentxahty, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Dlsmplmary tion Pohcles regarding: Sexual stccndact, Fraud, T uvﬁ and Dewptron
Nurses with Substance Abuse Mrsuse Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying. and Falsrﬁcauon Courses focusmg on malpractxce issues w111 not be accepted
B RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsormg mstxtutmn to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course
Completlon form, provrded by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to verify RE—SPONDENT‘S’
successfiil compleuon of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
strpulated in this Order, if any, and in addrtlon to any continuing educatlon requrrements the Board '
.has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the follOwing Board website address:

http:/fwww_bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,

successfully complete the course “Sharbening Critical Thmkmg Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online

183671:119 , . : -5-



program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDBNT SHALL SUBMITIhe
contInuing eaucation certificate of completion for this program to the Board's ofﬁce,»toA the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing éducatibn requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information fegarding tIzis workshop may be found at the following
'web address: ht{p.‘//nésbn. hivelive, com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of three hundred fifty
dollars ($350). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this 'ﬁne w1thm fony-ﬁVe (45) days of the suspension
being étayed. Payment is to be made directly to the. Texas Board of Nﬁrsing in the form of cashier's

| check or U.S. money order. Partial pa)iments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS RESPONDENT WILL. PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN AHOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTTNC AND
'RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR 64)
HOURS PER MONTH ‘UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONSVFOR |
THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
_ PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
' REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY ‘
TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers m nursing of this Order of

the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

183671:119 -6-



Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.
(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employerin nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each futare
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, whwh is prowded to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within ﬁve (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(8) For the ﬁrst year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT 4’
SHALL be directly supeMsed by a Regietered Norse orbya Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same umt as RESPONDENT and
1mmed1ately available to prov1de assistance and mterventlon RESPONDENT SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, 1dent1ﬁed and predetermined umt(s) The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hosplce, or hOme health agency. R
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT bs self-employed or contract for services. 4Lut1ple employers are
prohibited.
(9) Forthe remamder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
"bya Reglstered Nurse or by a Llcensed Vocational Nurse who ison the premises. The supemsmg
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT , but should be on the facility |
groonds and readily available to provide assistence and intervention if necessary. The Supewising
~ nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the saJ:oe or similar practlce setting to
which the Respondent is currently workmg RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly a351gned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment' ageney, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

183671:119 -7-
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employmenf as a nurse,
- (13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employér to submit, on foﬁns provided

to the Réspoﬁdént by the Board, periodic reports ag to RESPONDENT'S Capability to practice

183671:119 _ - ‘ -8-




of two (2) weeks or longer-, the _Bourd may require and RESPONDENT SHALL su_bm_i_t to nn |
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Man,agement or Psychiatry. g
The performing evnluator wlll submit a written report to the Board's office, includ-ing results .
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the preseriptions, and recommendatlons for on-gomg
treatment within tlm'ty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month penod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three 3) month penod

_random screens shall ‘be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month penod

: random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remamder of the probatlon
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months, All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urmalysw Screens obtamed through unnaly31s are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines =~ = Meperidine
Barbiturates - - Methadone -
Benzodiazepines = - Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ' Opiates -
Cocaine _~ Phencyclidine
- Ethanol Propoxyphene
, trarnadol hydrochlonde (Ultram)

A Board representatwe may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment atany time durmg
| the probation period and reqmre RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screenmg

All screens shalI be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
polxcy on Random Drug Testing. . A complete cham of custody shall be mamtamed for each

'specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

183671:119 ' . -9.



drug screening during the probation period.
| " Any posrtlve result for whlch the nurse does not have a valid prescnptron ot farlure
to report fora drug screen, which may be consrdered the same as a positive result will be regarded
as non—comphance wrth the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant ‘to Section 30l 4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's blicense(s) and nurse licensure compact prlvileges, ifany,
-' to practice nursing in the State of Texas, | |
(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two ) support group meetmgs each |
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcohohcs Anonymous Narcotlcs
| Anonymous or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evxdence of attendance. Acceptable ev1dence shall
-consrst of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended' aud
‘he signature and prmted name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT
RESPONDENT SHALL submrt the requrred evrdenoe onthe forms provxded by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months No duphcatlons, copzes, tlurd party srgnatures, or any other substitutions :
will be accepted as evidence. - | S
IT ISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if dunng the period of probatlon,
an addxtronal allegatron, accusation, or petition is reported or ﬁled against the Respondent's lrcense
the probationary period shall not expire and shaIl automatrcally be extended until the allegatron,
accusation, or petition has been ac.ted upon by the Board |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compllance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDEN TS hcense(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pn’vileges, if any.

183671:119 . -10-



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

vrolatrons alleged herein., By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

. Conclusions of Law; Order, and any conditions of said Order to avoid further dlscrplmary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. understand that this Order is subject to o

. ranﬁcatlon by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effectxve, and

a copy wrll be mailed to me. | understand that if | fall to comply with all terms and condmons of this

 Signed this /> st L2 qay ot dltember 3o (D).
DENIELL LESHONYA GRAHAM, Respondent

Sworn to and subscnbed before me this /- S/ day of _ﬁﬁf fﬂ?h"’/' .20/

' LISA ANN O'PRY )
Notary Public, State of Texas
4] My Commlssaorg Expires
September 21, 2014

Notary Public in and for the State of 7 AN

183671:119 C-12-



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1 day of __December

2010 ,by DENIELL LASHONYA GRAHAM, Vocatibnal Nurse License Number | 83671, and said

Order is final, -

- Effective this_27th _ day of January ,2011.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

183671:119 - -13-



